

New Brunswick Power Corporation

Application for Approval of the Abandonment of the Dalhousie Fuel Pipeline

NOTICE

New Brunswick Power Corporation (NB Power) has applied to the New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board (Board) on October 29, 2021 (Application) for the following orders and directions:

- 1. An Order approving the abandonment of the Dalhousie Fuel Pipeline, in the manner proposed in the evidence, and in particular through:
 - a. The removal of approximately 2,900 meters of above-ground pipeline;
 - b. Abandonment in place of approximately 600 meters of pipeline in three tunneled sections; and
 - c. Abandonment in place of approximately 160 meters of buried pipeline;
- 2. An Order approving the cancelation of Licence No. PLL 94-03;
- 3. Directions with respect to the schedule for the full hearing of this Application, and any other preliminary or procedural matters; and
- 4. Such other Orders and/or directions with respect to any other matters as the Board sees fit.

The Board will conduct a pre-hearing conference for this Matter via Zoom Video Conference on Friday, December 10, 2021 at 9 a.m. (Atlantic Time). Interested parties

may attend and make representations about the procedure to be followed and any other relevant matters.

Parties who intend to intervene should register by visiting the Rules of Procedure section of the Board's website at <u>www.nbeub.ca</u> and complete the "Intervener Request" form, specifying Matter No. 509. The form should be completed and filed with the Board no later than Tuesday, December 7 at 4 p.m. (Atlantic Time), at <u>general@nbeub.ca</u> or by calling 1-866-766-2782. Parties are to indicate the official language in which they wish to be heard.

The Application and supporting documents may be viewed on the Board's website at <u>www.nbeub.ca</u> under Matter No. 509.

New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board

P.O. Box 5001 Suite 1400, 15 Market Square Saint John, NB E2L 4Y9 Telephone: (506) 658-2504 Toll Free 1-866-766-2782 Fax: (506) 643-7300 E-Mail: general@nbeub.ca Website: www.nbeub.ca